S Staffordshire “\\““\w Staffordshire
w County Council q Y Pension Fund

\\ ,.\\\' Local Government Pension Scheme

County Buildings, Stafford

DDI (01785) 276133

Please ask for Mike Bradbury

Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk

Pensions Panel

Tuesday, 6 March 2018
9.30 am
Ivanovo Room - County Buildings

John Tradewell
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change
26 February 2018

AGENDA
Apologies
Declarations of Interest
Minutes of meeting held on 5 December 2017 (Pages 1 - 4)

Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31  (Pages 5 - 26)
December 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 34)
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Dates of Future Meetings

5 June 2018

24 July 2018 (Managers’ Day)

4 September 2018

4 December 2018

5 March 2019

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings,
Stafford



10.

11.

12.

13.

Exclusion of the Public
The Chairman to move:-
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as

defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’.

PART TWO
(All reports in this section are on pink paper)

Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2017
(exemption paragraph 3)

Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the
guarter ended 31 December 2017
(Exemption paragraph 3)

(Report of Portfolio Evaluation for the quarter ended 31 December
2017 enclosed for information)

Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Oral update by the Director of Finance and Resources

Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Economic and Market Update
Presentation by Hymans Robertson

b) Review of Position as at 31 December 2017
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Responsible Investments (RI) Quarter 4 2017
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Property

(Exemption paragraph 3)

Property Investment Strategy for the year commencing 1 April 2018
Presentation by Colliers Capital

(Report of Colliers Capital for the year commencing 1 April 2018
enclosed for information)

(Pages 35 - 44)

(Pages 45 - 60)

(Pages 61 - 86)

(Pages 87 - 100)

(Pages 101 - 120)

(Pages 121 - 148)



14. Managers' Presentations (Pages 149 - 184)
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Hearthstone Investment Management Ltd
(Property - Private Rental Sector)

Membership

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) Mike Sutherland
Derek Davis, OBE Stephen Sweeney
Carolan Dobson David Thomas
Graeme Johnston

Note for Members of the Press and Public
Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt
the meeting.






Agenda Item 3

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 December 2017

Present:

Attendance

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) Stephen Sweeney
Mike Sutherland

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser), lan Jenkinson (Observer),
Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson), Geoff Locke (Observer) and David Thomas
(Independent Adviser).

Apologies: Derek Davis, OBE

PART ONE

80. Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.
81. Minutes of meeting held on 5 September 2017

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 5
September 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

82. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30
September 2017

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 30 September
2017.

The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.8 billion as at 30
September 2017; the highest reported to date. Over the quarter the Fund returned
1.7%, slightly outperforming its strategic benchmark by 0.1%. The best performing asset
classes relative to their benchmarks were UK Equities and the Alternatives pool.
Allocations to low returning Corporate Bonds and Cash were marginal detractors from
performance.

The Fund had outperformed its strategic benchmark in the year to date and 3 and 5 year
time periods. Annualised returns over both 3 and 5 years were in excess of 11% per
annum, well above the investment return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of
the triennial valuation.

RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of
investments for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 be noted.

83. Dates of Future Meetings

-1-
Page 1



e 6 March 2018
Provisional Dates for 2018/19

5 June 2018

24 July 2018 (Managers Day)
4 September 2018

4 December 2018

5 March 2019

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.

84. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) indicated below.

PART TWO

The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues:

85. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2017
(Exemption paragraph 3)

86. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended
30 September 2017
(Exemption paragraph 3)

87. Pooling of LGPS Investments
(Exemption paragraph 3)

88. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring
(Exemption paragraph 3)

a) Economic and Market Update
b) Review of Position as at 30 September 2017

89. Responsible Investment (RI) Quarter 3 2017
(Exemption paragraph 3)

90. Managers' Presentations
(Exemption paragraph 3)

Standard Life Investments (UK Active Equity Portfolio)

Page 2



Chairman

Page 3






Agenda ltem 4

Local Members Interest

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

PENSIONS PANEL - 6 MARCH 2018
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2017/18
Purpose of Report

To provide, for information;

i) a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund as at
31 December 2017; and
i) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments as at 31 December 2017.

Performance Summary

Period Relative
Fund Benchmark Performance
% % %
June 2017 Quarter 0.5 0.6 -0.1
September 2017 Quarter 1.7 1.6 0.1
December 2017 Quarter 3.8 4.0 -0.2
Year to Date 6.2 6.3 -0.1

Global equity markets accelerated higher in the final quarter of 2017, with
many indices hitting all time highs. Japan in particular had a good quarter
(rising 8.7%) helped by their Prime Minister winning a snap election by a
landslide. The MSCI World rose a further 5.3% over Q4, taking the 2017 total
to an impressive 18.5%.

UK stocks had a strong end to the year, driven by mining, oil and gas equities,
with the FTSE 100 finishing 2017 at its highest ever level. UK commercial
property also had a strong quarter with robust occupational demand and
strengthening capital values driven by demand from overseas buyers. In
November 2017 the Bank of England raised interest rates for the first time
since 2007, this was on fears that inflation would continue to overshoot its
target and this in turn caused the pound to strengthen.

In the US, the S&P 500 rose to a record high as investors were encouraged
by reforms to the US tax code that included a significant cut to the rate of
corporation tax. The Federal Reserve again raised interest rates over the
guarter which caused the dollar to stabilise after falling for most of the year.

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 5



2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

Emerging Markets continued to perform well, helped by global growth and a
more stable US Dollar, they outperformed developed markets during the
quarter.

In Europe, the economic signs were encouraging; unemployment fell over the
guarter and annual GDP growth was 2.6%, the highest growth rate since
2011. As a result the European Central Bank reduced the pace of its
economic stimulus programme. Despite the improving economic picture there
was political uncertainty during the quarter, with the Catalan region of Spain
attempting to declare independence and the break down of talks in Germany
over the formation of a coalition government.

Fund Value

The Fund had a market value of £4.9 billion as at 31 December 2017; the
highest reported to date. (N.B. Since the quarter end there has been a fall in
global markets, which will have impacted the market value of the Fund.)

Over the quarter the Fund returned 3.8%, slightly underperforming its
strategic benchmark by -0.2%. The best performing asset classes relative to
their benchmarks were Bonds and the Alternatives portfolios.
Underperformances in Property and Emerging Markets detracted from
performance against the benchmark, although absolute returns were all
positive.

Despite the marginal underperformance this quarter, the Fund has
outperformed its strategic benchmark in the 1, 3 and 5 year time periods.
Annualised returns over both 3 and 5 years are in excess of 11% per annum,
well above the investment return assumptions used by the Actuary as part of
the triennial valuation.

Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 2017

A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments as at 31
December 2017 is attached.

Andrew Burns
Director of Finance and Resources

Contact : Melanie Stokes
Telephone No. (01785) 276330

Background Documents:

Portfolio Evaluation Performance Measurement Data

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 6



taffords
[...]
PIOJYSY

Auadoid 32241

pung o
ssaippy Auedoid

Page 25

HejoL

ejo)

pu]

;ejo L

puig

16



2

00 Staffordshire



Agenda Item 5

Local Members Interest

NIL

PENSIONS PANEL - 6 MARCH 2018
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources

Annual Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2018/19

Recommendation of the Chairman

1.

That the Pensions Panel approves the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s (‘the
Pension Fund’), Annual Investment Strategy (AlS) for the investment of
internally managed Pension Fund cash.

Reasons for Recommendations

2.

In previous years, administering authorities were required to formulate a
policy for the investment of Pension Fund cash by the Local Government
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009;
as a result the Pension Fund produced a separate AIS for its cash balances.
The recently introduced 2016 regulations, infer policies for Pension Fund cash
should form part of the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). However, the
Pension Fund considers it good practice to continue preparing a separate AlS
for cash balances; making reference to it within the ISS.

The AIS for the Pension Fund is prepared on the same principles as the AIS
for Staffordshire County Council, which follows the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code and the
Department for Communities and Local Government - Guidance on Local
Government Investments.

An updated CIPFA Treasury Management Code and Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government — Guidance on Local Government
Investments, have recently been published. Changes within are attempting to
bring a greater commercial focus to local authority investments but this will
have no direct effect on the Pension Fund’s AIS.

Background

5.

The Pension Fund has a small strategic asset allocation to cash of 1%,
recognising that cash balances are needed for the day to day management of
the Pension Fund. This cash is managed by Officers in the County Council’s
Treasury and Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they
arise. It is not invested solely to seek a return and is not usually considered a
major asset allocation decision.

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 27



The cash does increase from time to time, pending investment in other major
asset classes e.g. property and private debt. The proposed AIS will therefore
need to allow for such situations occurring. The Pensions Panel will need to
agree these temporary increases as part of its quarterly review of the strategic
asset allocation benchmark, together with any associated ranges.

The AIS does not deal with the segregated, relatively small cash balances
held by the custodian (Northern Trust) under the control of the investment
managers or with cash arising from occasional transitional activity. Overnight,
Northern Trust sweep funds into their “AAA” rated Money Market Funds
(MMF’s). Nor does the AIS deal with small working cash balances held by the
Fund’s property manager (Colliers), which are required for the efficient
working of this part of the Fund’s investment portfolio.

AIS for Pension Fund Cash 2018/19

10.

11.

Objectives of investment

The proposed main objectives for the AIS are to;

e provide security of capital (i.e. ensure the return of the money and
interest)

e provide liquidity (i.e. pay the bills as they fall due and ensure funds are
available for reinvestment when needed)

e earn interest (i.e. obtain a reasonable return within the constraints outlined
at a) and b)).

The 1% allocation to cash will by its nature need to be kept short-term. To
accommodate balances exceeding this allocation, the investment limit for
existing cash investment counterparties may need to be increased
temporarily. If balances are higher longer-term, pending investment in other
asset classes, investments may need to be considered that recognise their
longer-term nature. It is anticipated that initially, any longer term requirements
will be fulfilled through the use of ‘cash plus or short bond funds’ (see
paragraph 26).

To allow for the practical management of the treasury transactions each day,
it is proposed that the change in investment limits and the choice over the
investments made is delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources
Outside of this, the Pensions Panel will need to assess any specific
requirements and consider any changes that may be required to the AIS.

Cash balances have been high throughout 2017/18 due to time lags between
capital being committed and funds being drawn down e.g. to private debt
funds. Also during 2017/18, tactical disinvestments from equities were made
when valuations were high; the proceeds from these are still being held in
cash pending reinvestment. As a result of these relatively high cash
balances, the Director of Finance and Resources authorised the increase in
the investment limits for individual MMF’s (including cash plus funds) to £40m
during the year and these increased limits are still in effect.

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 28



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Credit Rating Criteria and the Approved Lending List (the List)

Current government regulations state that local authorities have to decide how
they define a ‘high credit rated’ counterparty (i.e. a bank or a building society).
In the past, the Fund has relied on advice and creditworthiness services from
Treasury Management Advisors such as Arlingclose, who were originally
appointed by the County Council in 2013.

Changes in legislation in recent years have made investing with banks and
building societies more risky for local authorities, and for the Pension Fund
which is classified as a local authority under regulations. In January 2015, the
UK implemented the Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive (BRRD) which
ensures EU Member States are consistent in how they deal with the failure of
banks and investment firms; instead of a government “bail out” of a bank, a
“pbail in” of current investor
[...]
mportant to note that these
classes of investment are not subject to “bail-in” risk as mentioned earlier in
this report (see paragraph 13).

(i) Money Market Funds (MMF’s)

MMF’s are pooled investment vehicles consisting of money market deposits
and similar instruments. MMF’s have been used for some time by the Pension
Fund and by Northern Trust as stated earlier. They are also widely used by
other public and private sector bodies.

MMPF’s proposed for use by the Pension Fund would be ‘AAA’ rated, the

highest possible credit rating and they would have the following attributes:

e Diversified — MMF’s are diversified across many different investments, far
more than the Pension Fund could hope to achieve on its own account.

e Same day liquidity — this means that funds can be accessed on a daily
basis.

¢ Ring-fenced assets — the investments are owned by the investors and not
the fund management company.

e Custodian — the investments are also managed by an independent
custodian, who operates at arms-length from the fund management
company.

New EU regulations for MMF’s were approved and published in July 2017 and
existing funds will need to be compliant by January 2019. It is expected that
most short term MMF’s will convert from a Constant Net Asset Value (CNAV)
to a Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) structure.

The assets of LVNAV MMF’s are marked to market, meaning the dealing NAV
(unit price) may fluctuate. However the new regulations allow for a constant
dealing NAV to be maintained, provided the MMF meets strict new criteria and
minimum liquidity requirements. Public debt CNAV MMF’s will still be
available where 99.5% of assets are invested in government debt
instruments.

All treasury activity carries an element of risk and MMF’s are no different. In
the event of a further financial crisis, the failure of one or more of an MMF’s
investments could lead to a run on the MMF as investors rush to redeem their
investment. This could then spread to other MMF’s as investors take flight
from this asset class.

The very low interest rate environment could threaten the ongoing continuity
of MMFs. Each MMF charges a fee and this could mean that interest earned
becomes negative after its deduction. If this problem arises then it would be a
matter of moving funds to an alternative category of investment. This threat
has receded to some degree with the rise in Bank Rate in November 2017.

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 30



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

MMF’s as described in these paragraphs are judged to meet the criteria of an
instrument that meets the definition of a ‘high credit rating’. Providing daily
liquidity, the Pension Fund currently has accounts open with 5 MMF’s.

Additionally, the Pension Fund invests in 2 ‘cash plus’ MMF’s. ‘Cash plus and
short bond’ funds provide a useful longer term option to investments in same
day notice MMF’s. Whilst they are considered to be slightly higher risk and do
not have daily liquidity, they can enhance investment returns and provide
diversification away from very short term investments. An investment period of
at least six months is generally recommended. It is proposed to delegate the
decision on the further use of ‘cash plus and short bond’ funds to the Director
of Finance and Resources, after taking appropriate advice.

(i)  The Pension Fund’s Banker

Relatively low levels of cash will be retained with Lloyds Bank each night
earning interest at a market rate and in line with the current lending list
(Appendix 2). It is important to note that funds are available daily and are not
committed for any period of time.

Investment Diversification

In order to ensure diversification, it is proposed that under normal
circumstances, the maximum investment limit for AAA rated diversified MMF’s
which are, by default, already invested across a larger number of
counterparties, is the lower of 50% of total cash or £30m, per MMF. Cash plus
and short bond funds will also be subject to these limits. This approach is
considered reasonable for the Pension Fund’s risk profile; taking into account
that cash is only one asset class and the Pension Fund already has
diversification across other asset classes. However, as stated in paragraph
10, temporary increases in cash balances currently dictate higher MMF limits.

To allow the practical management of the treasury transactions each day, it is
proposed that the choice over the investments made is delegated to the
Director of Finance and Resources.

Investment duration

The investment arrangements set-out in this report are of short duration; with
the exception of cash plus or short bond funds (which require 3 days’ notice),
investments in an MMF or with the Pension Fund’s banker are liquid and
available at one days notice. Other regulation investments may be invested
for up to 12 months but more typically will be for periods of less than six
months.

The Pension Fund’s Approved Lending List is shown at Appendix 2. The
maximum recommended investment duration for 2018/19 works within the
definition of a specified investment which is to not invest for more than a year.

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 31



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Risk

Cash is only a small part of the overall investments of the Pension Fund and
the wider aspects of risk are taken into account in the ISS, where cash is
shown to form a small part of the strategic asset allocation.

Looking at cash in isolation, treasury management usually recognises that the
two prime risk areas are security and liquidity. It is considered that focussing
primarily on these two risks is appropriate for the Pension Fund’s relatively
low 1% allocation to cash, for day to day cash management purposes;
although the AIS has the flexibility to consider yield in the use of higher risk
funds.

Should the Pensions Panel decide at some point in the future to make a
higher strategic allocation to cash, where seeking a higher return would
become more important, the balance of risk and reward would need to be
revisited.

Review of Strateqy

The main circumstances where a revised strategy would be prepared include
a change in;

e the Fund’s strategic asset allocation

e the economic environment

e the financial risk environment

e the regulatory environment.

Whilst the Pensions Panel will be responsible for approving any revised
strategy, it may be necessary for action to be taken quickly. It is proposed,
therefore, that the responsibility for assessing the circumstances above will
rest with the Director of Finance and Resources.

Andrew Burns
Director of Finance and Resources

Author’s Name: Tim Byford

Senior Investment Accountant (Treasury and Pensions)

Telephone No. (01785) 278196

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 32



Appendix 1

Equalities implications: There are no equalities implications arising directly from
this report.

Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Resource and Value for money implications: All resource and value for money
implications are covered in the body of this report.

Risk implications: Risk is inherent in an AIS and is dealt with throughout the report.
Climate Change implications: There are no direct climate change implications

arising from this report.

Health Impact Assessment Screening: There are no direct implications arising
from this report

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 33



Appendix 2
PENSIONS PANEL - 6 MARCH 2018

Staffordshire Pension Fund
Approved Lending List

Lending List — March 2018

Time Limit

Regulation Investments

(no maximum investment limit)

UK Government T-bills 6 months

UK Government Gilts 12 months

UK Local Authority 12 months

Banks

Lloyds Bank call onl

(E5m maximum investment limit) y

Money Market Funds (MMFs)

(maximum investment limit in each

individual MMF is the lower of 50%

of total cash or £30m)

Goldman Sachs call only

J P Morgan call only

Deutsche Bank call only

Morgan Stanley call only

Federated call only

Standard Life Short Duration Cash 3 days

Fund

Royal London Cash Plus Fund 3 days

Pensions Panel 06.03.18 Page 34



Agenda Item 8

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 35






Agenda Item 9

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 45






Agenda Item 11a

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 61






Agenda Item 11b

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 87






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 97






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 99






Agenda Item 12

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 101






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 111






Agenda Item 13

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 121






Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 137






Agenda Item 14

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted

Page 149






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 5 December 2017
	4 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 2017
	Item 4 Portfolio of Investments DEC 17

	5 Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18
	8 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  5 December 2017
	9 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  31 December 2017
	11a Economic and Market Update
	11b Review of Position as at 31 December 2017
	310118 Strategic Benchmark Summary (AMENDED FOR SAA) ACTUAL  (060318 Agenda Item 11(b) Appendix 1
	Private Equity Graphs (060318 Agenda Item 11(b) Appendix 2

	12 Responsible Investments (RI) Quarter 4  2017
	LAPFF QER_October_December_2017 (060318 Agenda Item 12 Appendix 3)

	13 Property
	Annual Report 2018 February Appendices

	14 Managers' Presentations



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 6 March 2018 
 

 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
 

Mike Sutherland 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser), Ian Jenkinson (Observer), 
Graeme Johnston (Hymans Robertson), Tim Legge (Observer) and David Thomas 
(Independent Adviser). 
 
PART ONE 
 
91. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
92. Minutes of meeting held on 5 December 2017 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 5 
December 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
93. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 December 
2017 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 31 December 
2017. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.9 billion as at 31 
December 2017; the highest reported to date.  However, since the quarter end there 
had been a fall in global markets, which impacted the market value of the Fund, seeing 
it drop back to an estimated £4.7 billion at the beginning of March.  Over the quarter the 
Fund returned 3.8%, slightly underperforming its strategic benchmark by -0.2%. The 
best performing asset classes relative to their benchmarks were the Bonds and the 
Alternatives portfolios. Underperformances in Property and Emerging Markets detracted 
from performance against the benchmark, although absolute returns across all asset 
classes were positive. 
 
Despite the marginal underperformance this quarter, the Fund had outperformed its 
strategic benchmark in the 1, 3 and 5 year time periods. Annualised returns over both 3 
and 5 years were in excess of 11% per annum, well above the investment return 
assumptions used by the Actuary as part of the triennial valuation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 31 December 2017 be noted.  
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

94. Approved Investment Strategy for Pension Fund Cash 2017/18 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources reported that revisions in the Pension Fund 
Investment Regulations no longer specifically required the Fund to have an Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) for the investment of internally managed Pension Fund Cash.  
However, as good practice, it was proposed to continue to publish such a Strategy.  
 
The Panel noted that the Pension Fund had a small strategic asset allocation to cash of 
1%, recognising that cash balances were needed for the day to day management of the 
Pension Fund. This cash was managed by Officers in the County Council’s Treasury 
and Pension Fund Team, to provide liquidity and pay bills as they arose. It was not 
invested solely to seek a return and was not usually considered a major asset allocation 
decision.  
 
The cash held increased from time to time, pending investment in other major asset 
classes e.g. property and private debt. The proposed AIS therefore needed to allow for 
such situations occurring and the Panel would need to agree these temporary increases 
as part of its quarterly review of the strategic asset allocation benchmark, together with 
any associated ranges. Also during 2017/18, tactical divestments from equities were 
made when valuations were high; the proceeds from these were still being held in cash 
pending reinvestment.  As a result of these relatively high cash balances, the Director of 
Finance and Resources authorised the increase in the investment limits for individual 
Money Market Funds (MMF’s) (including cash plus funds) from £30m to £40m during 
the year and these increased limits were still in effect. 
 
The proposed main objectives for the AIS were to: 
 

 provide security of capital (i.e. ensure the return of the money and interest); 

 provide liquidity (i.e. pay the bills as they fell due and ensure funds were 
available for reinvestment when needed); and 

 earn interest (i.e. obtain a reasonable return within the constraints outlined 
above). 

 
The Panel noted that the main circumstances where a revised strategy would be 
prepared included a change in: 

 

 the Fund’s strategic asset allocation;  

 the economic environment; 

 the financial risk environment; and  

 the regulatory environment. 
 
To allow for the practical management of the treasury transactions each day, it was 
proposed that the change in investment limits and the choice over the investments 
made be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources.  Outside of this, the 
Pensions Panel would need to assess any specific requirements and consider any 
changes that may be required to the AIS. 
 
In response to a question by Mr Davis in relation to the Fund’s ability to use its 
overweight position in cash to invest in the provision of housing stock within 
Staffordshire, the Director of Finance and Resources indicated that a large proportion of 



 

- 3 - 
 

the cash was already committed and was awaiting draw-down.  The Director added that 
the Pension Fund had a fiduciary duty to its members and that any decision to invest in 
housing stock would need to be in accordance with the Fund’s strategic asset allocation 
and investment strategies and within that would need to be the right investment for the 
Fund and ultimately in the best financial interest of the Fund’s members. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for the Staffordshire 
Pension Fund for the investment of internally managed Pension Fund cash be 
approved. 
 
(b) That the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to take any necessary 
urgent action to amend the Annual Investment Strategy as a result of changes to the 
Fund’s strategic asset allocation, the economic environment, the financial risk 
environment, the regulatory environment or any other relevant factor. 
 
(c) That the decision on the further use of ‘cash plus and short bond’ funds be delegated 
to the Director of Finance and Resources, after taking appropriate advice. 
 
95. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 5 June 2018 

 24 July 2018 (Managers’ Day) 

 4 September 2018 

 4 December 2018 

 5 March 2019 
 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford.  
 
96. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
97. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on  5 December 2017 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
98. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
31 December 2017 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
99. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
100. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 



 

- 4 - 
 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) Economic and Market Update 
 
b) Review of Position as at 31 December 2017 
 
101. Responsible Investments (RI) Quarter 4  2017 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
102. Property 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
103. Managers' Presentations 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Hearthstone Investment Management Ltd 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


